

# STATE ELECTION COMMISSION UT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN, JDA COMPLEX, JAMMU Email: sec-jammukashmir@jk.gov.in Phone:- 0191-473170

District Panchyat Election Officers, (Deputy Commissioners)
Doda/Kishtwar/Ramban/Udhampur/Reasi/Kathua/Samba/Jammu/
Rajouri/Poonch/Srinagar/Anantnag/Kulgam/Pulwama/Budgam/
Baramulla/Ganderbal/Bandipora/Kupwara/Shopian.

No:-5413/SEC/Pyt/2019/1860-1890

Dated:- 08 -01 - 2024

Subject:- Revision of Panchayat Electoral Roll with reference to 01.01.2024 as the qualifying date - regarding.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to convey that the J&K State Election Commission (Election Authority) has decided to undertake an annual revision of the existing Panchayat Electoral Rolls in terms of the powers vested with the Election Authority under Section 38 of J&K Panchayati Raj Act, 1989 read with Rule 4 of J&K Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996 (SRO 690 dated 25.10.2019). The Roll shall be revised w.r.t 01.01.2024 as qualifying date. The schedule of revision for the Panchayat Electoral Roll is enclosed. As per schedule, four (04) Special Camps shall be organized at all the Polling Stations locations across the U.T of Jammu and Kashmir on 27.01.2024 (Saturday), 28.01.2024 (Sunday), 03.02.2024 (Saturday) & 04.02.2024 (Sunday). All the Panchayat Election Booth Officers (PEBOs) shall remain present in their respective polling station locations with the requisite forms for the guidance of Electors and for receiving claims /objections. The assembly BLOs shall also assist the PEBOs during these special camps.

It is further requested to kindly ensure the smooth conduct of special camps and also appoint/deploy concerned AEROs (BDOs)/officers of other departments and for all the polling station locations in the District to monitor the conduct of Special Camps as scheduled.

The concerned AERO (Block Development Officer) will collect all the details of claims and objections received on the day of Special Camps as per the prescribed format (enclosed) and will submit the same to the ERO concerned who will further submit it to the District Panchayat Election Officer (Deputy Commissioner) and a consolidated report of the District may be submitted to this office on the next day of the special camp for the appraisal of Hon'ble State Election Commission (Election Authority), U.T of J&K.



In view of the above, I am directed to request you to take necessary action in this regard for accomplishment of revision process as per revision schedule in terms of J&K Panchayati Raj Act, 1989 and Rules there under.

Yours faithfully,

Susheel Kumar (JKAS)

Secretary,

State Election Commission, J&K.

## Copy to the:-

 Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Department of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj.

2. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu/ Kashmir for information.

- 3. Inspector General of Police, Jammu/ Kashmir for information.
- 4. Director Rural Development Department, Jammu/ Kashmir for information.
- 5. Director Panchayati Raj, Jammu & Kashmir for information.
- 6. SIO, NIC for information.
- 7. All EROs/AEROs/Dy. District Election Officers/ENTs for immediate compliance.



#### STATE ELECTION COMMISSION UT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN, JDA COMPLEX, JAMMU

Email: sec-jammukashmir@jk.gov.in Phone:- 0191-473170

## **Format For Special Camp Days**

## Date of Special Camp:

| Name of the District | No of Form<br>PER -2A<br>received<br>on Special<br>Camp Day | PER- 2B received | PER-2D<br>received |
|----------------------|---|------------------|--------------------|
| Grand<br>Total=      |   |                  |                    |



### STATE ELECTION COMMISSION UT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN, JDA COMPLEX, JAMMU

Email: sec-jammukashmir@jk.gov.in Phone:- 0191-473170

#### **Revision Schedule**

| S. No. | Activity  | Timeline   |  |
|--------|---|--|--|
| 1.     | Publication of Draft Panchayat Electoral Roll, in Form PER-1  | 15.01.2024 (Monday)  |  |
| 2.     | Period of filling of claims and objections for Additions/Deletions/Corrections/Transposition  | 15.01.2024 (Monday) to 05.02.2024 (Monday  |  |
| 3      | Special Camps at the Polling Booth Locations. (The Panchayat Election Booth Officials (PEBO (i.e VLW/MPW/GRS) along with the Assembly BLOs; shall remain available at the Polling Booth Locations with the requisite Forms and Panchayat Roll for the guidance of the electors. | 27.01.2024 (Saturday)<br>28.01.2024 (Sunday)<br>03.02.2024 (Saturday)<br>04.02.2024 (Sunday) |  |
| 4      | Disposal of Claims and Objections by ERO.   | 16.02.2024 (Friday)  |  |
| 5      | Publication of Final Panchayat Electoral Roll - 2024  | 26.02.2024 (Monday)  |  |

Dated: 08.01.2024

Sd/-B.R Sharma, IAS (Retd.) State Election Commissioner, (Election Authority) UT of J&K.

Susheel Kumar (JKAS)

Secretary,

State Election Commission,

U.T of J&K. 😭